

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

expenses and such amount shall be included in the next annual warrant to the tax collector of said town for collection, and shall be collected in the same manner as other state, county and municipal taxes are collected.

Personal property located within said nuisance shall be removed upon written notice of the municipal officers sent by certified mail at least 14 days prior to the abatement of said nuisance. The notice shall be sent to the owner or owners at their last known address and shall specify that unless said personal property is removed it will be disposed of by the municipality.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 30, § 4956, sub-§ 1, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection I of section 4956 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

C. Approval of a subdivision is shall be based on its compliance with municipal ordinances and its general reasonableness. Where no public sewerage disposal system or no public water supply system, or neither, is available to a subdivision, lots shall contain not less than 15,000 square feet of land.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 402

AN ACT Relating to Competence to Stand Trial and Release of Persons Found Not Guilty by Reason of Mental Disease or Defect.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is no existing statutory authority for the Superior Court to commit or otherwise issue appropriate orders when it finds an accused person to be incompetent to stand trial; and

Whereas, the need for such authority may arise in any criminal case coming before the Superior Court; and

Whereas, such authority is essential in the orderly administration of justice; and

Whereas, the statute establishing procedure for the determination of a person's readiness for release from a state institution who has been committed and placed therein, after being found not guilty of crime by reason of mental disease or mental defect is inadequate; and

Whereas, such statute does not permit the Superior Court to order release, subject to conditions which it deems appropriate and necessary, including continuing community supervision; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary in order to provide the Superior Court requisite authority in the administration of the judicial function in criminal cases, and to provide such court with needed flexibility in release hearings for the benefit of the person, with respect to whom such hearing is conducted and for the public; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 15, § 101, amended. Section 101 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 334 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 101. Mental examination and observation of persons accused of crime

When a finding of probable cause has been made, or an indictment has been returned against a person, or a person has taken an appeal to the Superior Court, a Justice of the Superior Court, if requested by the attorney for the respondent, or, provided that the respondent does not object, if requested by the prosecuting attorney or by the court on its own motion, may order the respondent examined by one or more psychiatrists or by one or more clinical psychologists, or both, or by one psychiatrist and one or more clinical psychologists, of the Augusta State Hospital, Bangor State Hospital, Pineland Hospital and Training Center or of a mental health clinic of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections or of a mental health clinic recommended to the court by the Department of Mental Health and Corrections or by other properly qualified psychiatrists or psychologists. The site of examination shall be determined by the court, considering proximity to the court, immediate availability of an examiner or examiners, and the necessity for security precautions.

If it is made to appear to the court by the report of any such examiner that the respondent suffers or suffered from a mental disease or mental defect affecting his criminal responsibility **or his competence to stand trial** or that further observation is indicated, the court may order the respondent committed to the custody of the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections to be placed in an appropriate institution for the mentally ill or the mentally retarded, to be there detained and observed by the superintendent, or his delegate, and professional staff until further order of the court, for the purpose of ascertaining the mental condition of the respondent. When further detention for observation is deemed no longer necessary, the commissioner shall report such fact to any Justice of the Superior Court. Said justice shall then order the person returned to the appropriate court for disposition. A report of the results of the observation shall be forwarded promptly to the court by the commissioner.

If after hearing upon motion of the attorney for the defendant, or upon the court's own motion, the court finds that any defendant is incompetent to stand trial, it shall continue the case until such time as the defendant is deemed by the court to be competent to stand trial and may either:

1. Custody. Commit the defendant to the custody of the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections to be placed in an appropriate institution for the mentally ill or the mentally retarded for observation, care and treatment. The superintendent of the institution in which the defendant is placed, shall, annually, and may at any time, following commitment, forward a report to the Commis-

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

sioner of Mental Health and Corrections containing the opinion of the superintendent relative to the defendant's competence to stand trial, and his reasons therefor. The commissioner shall forthwith file the report with the court having jurisdiction of the case. If it is made to appear by the report of the superintendent that the defendant is competent to stand trial, the court shall forthwith set a date for, and shall hold, a hearing on the question of the defendant's competence to stand trial, and shall receive all relevant testimony bearing on the question; or,

Bail. Except in the case of a defendant who is charged with the commis-2. sion of an offense, the only punishment for which is life imprisonment, order the defendant's release on bail, with or without the further order that the defendant undergo observation at a state mental hospital or mental health clinic of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections, or by arrangement with a private psychiatrist, and treatment when it is deemed appropriate by the head of the hospital or clinic or by the private psychiatrist. When such outpatient observation and treatment is ordered, the head of the hospital or clinic or the psychiatrist shall, within the time specified by the court, forward a report to the court, containing the opinion of the head of the hospital or clinic or of the psychiatrist, relative to the defendant's competence to stand trial and his reasons therefor. If it is made to appear by the report of the head of the hospital or clinic or of the psychiatrist that the defendant is competent to stand trial, the court shall forthwith set a date for, and shall hold, a hearing on the question of the defendant's competence to stand trial and shall receive all relevant testimony bearing on the question. If it is made to appear to the court by the report of the head of the hospital or clinic or of the psychiatrist, that the defendant is not competent to stand trial, the court may order continued outpatient observation and treatment for a definite or indefinite period of time, or may commit the defendant to the custody of the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections, as provided in this section.

The defendant may, not less than 60 days following release on bail or commitment, petition the court having jurisdiction of the case for a rehearing to determine his competence to stand trial. Upon receipt of the petition, the court shall set a date for, and shall hold, a hearing on the question of the defendant's competence to stand trial and shall receive all relevant testimony bearing on the question.

Upon a determination that the defendant is competent to stand trial, proceedings with respect to the defendant shall be in accordance with the Maine Rules of Criminal Procedure.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 15, § 104, repealed and replaced. Section 104 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 104. Conditional or unconditional release

The superintendent of the institution in which a person has been placed under section ro3, shall, annually, and may at any time forward to the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections a report containing the opinion of the superintendent as to the condition of any such person and his readiness for release, which opinion in the case of a person found not guilty of crime by reason of mental disease shall indicate whether such person is, or is not, restored sufficiently to permit release without danger to the public within the foreseeable future, due to mental disease, and in the case of a person found not guilty of CHAP. 402

638

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

crime by reason of mental defect shall indicate whether such person is, or is not, adjusted, socially and otherwise, so as to permit release without danger to the public within the foreseeable future, due to mental defect. The commissioner shall forthwith file such report with the court in the county in which the person is hospitalized. The court shall review the report and if it is made to appear by the report that any such person may be ready for release, the court shall set a date for, and hold a hearing on the question of such person's readiness for release, and shall receive the testimony of at least one psychiatrist who has observed or treated such person and any other relevant testimony. If, after hearing, the court finds that such person may be released without danger to the public within the foreseeable future, due to mental disease or, if committed therefor, mental defect, the court shall order the unconditional release of such person or in the court's discretion release, subject to conditions deemed appropriate and necessary, which may include outpatient treatment to continue until it is made to appear to the court that such treatment is no longer necessary, to be then terminated by the court's order, and supervision for one year by the State Probation and Parole Board, which supervision upon review by the court at the end of one year may be extended for one year.

A person committed under section 103, or his spouse or any next of kin, may petition the court in which he was tried for a hearing under this section. Upon receiving such petition, the court shall request and receive a report from the superintendent of the institution in which such person was placed under section 103, giving his opinion relative to the readiness of such person for release, and whether his release would be dangerous to the public within the foreseeable future, due to mental disease or mental defect.

The hearing and release, if ordered, shall be in accordance with this section. If release is not ordered, a petition shall not again be filed for the release of such person for one year.

Notice of any hearing under this section shall be given to the county attorney or Attorney General at least 14 days before the hearing date.

When, upon hearing, a person who has been conditionally released is again found to be suffering from a mental disease or mental defect, so as to endanger the public, the court in the county where originally tried, may, by order stating the fact of such mental disease or mental defect, recommit him to the custody of the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections for placement as provided in section 103.

A person who has been unconditionally released under this section may be readmitted to the appropriate institution only under the appropriate provisions of Title 34.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 15, § 105, additional. Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 105, to read as follows:

§ 105. Authority to receive persons for observation committed by the United States District Court.

The Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections may, in cases deemed appropriate by him, upon request of the Judge of the United States District Court for the District of Maine, authorize the superintendent of the Augusta State Hospital, Bangor State Hospital or Pineland Hospital and Training Center,

FAIR MINIMUM WAGES FOR CONSTRUCTION

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

CHAP. 403

whichever institution is suited to the particular case, to receive for observation persons committed by the Judge of the United States District Court for the District of Maine under Title 18, U.S.C., § 4244; provided that in each case a court-ordered preliminary examination shall have indicated the apparent need for further observation.

In each case of admission for observation under this section, the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections is authorized to contract with the proper authorities of the United States for the support of the person so admitted, during the period of observation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 19, 1967

Chapter 403

AN ACT Relating to Fair Minimum Wages for Construction of Public Improvements by State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, §§ 1304-1313, repealed and replaced. Sections 1304 to 1313 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 406 of the public laws of 1965, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof :

§ 1304. Definitions

The listed terms as used in sections 1304 to 1313 are defined as follows, unless a different meaning is plainly required by the context:

1. Board. "Board" means the Minimum Wage Rate on Construction Projects Board as constituted in sections 1304 to 1313.

Construction. "Construction" means any construction, reconstruction, 2. demolition, improvement, enlargement, painting, decorating or repair of any pub-lic works let to contract. The term "construction" shall not be construed to include engineering or architectural services, temporary or emergency repairs or any contract of less than \$10,000.

3. Construction industry. "Construction industry" means that industry which is composed of employees and employers engaged in construction, demolition, repair or moving of buildings, roads, highways, bridges, streets, alleys, sewers, ditches, sewage disposal plants, waterworks, airports and all other structures or works whether private or public on which construction work, as defined in subsection 2, is performed.

4. Employee. "Employee" shall not include such persons as are employed or hired by the public authority on a regular or temporary basis or engaged in making temporary or emergency repairs.